CITY OF PRINCE GEORGE BYLAW NO. 9339, 2022

A Bylaw of the City of Prince George to amend "City of Prince George Comprehensive Fees and Charges Bylaw No. 7557, 2004".

WHEREAS Council enacted "City of Prince George Comprehensive Fees and Charges Bylaw No. 7557, 2004" to consolidate fees and charges from various Bylaws for numerous City services and/or uses of facilities owned or operated by the City of Prince George;

AND WHEREAS Council has deemed it desirable that "Schedule "B", Section B-4: Community Services - Fees and Charges for Aquatics" of the "City of Prince George Comprehensive Fees and Charges Bylaw No. 7557, 2004" be amended to reflect the new categories associated with the Canfor Leisure Pool and fees attached hereto as Appendix "A" and forming part of this Bylaw.

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the City of Prince George, in open meeting assembled, **ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:**

- 1. That the "City of Prince George Comprehensive Fees and Charges Bylaw No. 7557, 2004" be amended as follows:
 - a. That Schedule "B", "Section B-4: Community Services Fees and Charges for Aquatics" be deleted in its entirety and replaced with a new Schedule "B", "Section B-4: Community Services Fees and Charges for Aquatics" in the form attached to and forming part of this Bylaw as Appendix "A".
- 2. This Bylaw may be cited for all purposes as "City of Prince George Comprehensive Fees and Charges Bylaw No. 7557, 2004, Amendment Bylaw No. 9339, 2022".

All three readings passed by a Council present and eligible to vote	e.	UNANIMOUS	decision of Mi	embers of City
		2 0.		,
READ A THIRD TIME THIS	15 TH	DAY OF	AUGUST	, 2022.
READ A SECOND TIME THIS	15 TH	DAY OF	AUGUST	, 2022.
READ A FIRST TIME THIS	15 TH	DAY OF	AUGUST	, 2022.

Document Number: 637455

ADOPTED THIS BY A	DAY OF	, 2022, OF CITY COUNCIL PRESENT AND ELIGIBLE
TO VOTE.	DECISION OF ALL IVIEWIDERS	OF CITY COUNCIL PRESENT AND ELIGIBLE
		MAYOR
		CORPORATE OFFICER

Appendix "A" to Bylaw No. 9339, 2022

"B - 4"

COMMUNITY SERVICES

Fees and Charges for Aquatics

EFFECTIVE:

B-4(a)

Definitions/Terms & Conditions

Recreation & Event Activities

Includes a variety of recreation and event pursuits such as swimming lessons, water safety, fitness, sport (swimming, diving, artistic swimming, water polo, etc.) special events and general unstructured recreation/play in the pool.

Aquatic Public Admission Categories

The following public admission categories identify the age for all customers attending public swimming at the aquatic facilities. Customers are required to pay the appropriate admission rates for each category listed.

Senior: 60 years of age and older Adult: 19 years to 59 years

Youth/Student: 13 to 18 years of age and students with valid full-time

student cards

Child: 3 to 12 years of age

Toddler (preschooler): 2 years of age and younger

Family 1st Adult Adult with their children/youth 18 years of age and

younger

Family Additional Additional family accompanied with Family 1st Adult

(children/youth 18 years and younger/second parent)

Advance 10 Visit Admission (swipe/punch card) Rates:

The advance purchase of 10 admissions per one age category is calculated at a 15% discount.

Swim Pass:

The advance purchase of a one-month pass providing unlimited access for one person to all public access areas is calculated as 3 visits X 4 weeks less 15% per category.

The advance purchase of a three-month pass providing unlimited access for one person to all public access areas is calculated as 3 X 1 month pass less 15% per category.

The advance purchase of a six-month pass providing unlimited access for one person to all public access areas is calculated as 6 X 1 month pass less 20% per category.

The advance purchase of a twelve-month pass providing unlimited access for one person to all public access areas is calculated as 12 X 1 month pass less 25% per category.

Family Pass:

The advance purchase of a one, three, six or twelve-month family pass plan applies to the family 1st adult category and the family additional category. The family 1^{st} adult rate is equivalent to the youth/senior pass rate. The family additional is equivalent to the child pass rate.

Swimming Lessons:

Rates based on 30-minute lessons includes parent participation, child, and youth, adult, and private, semi-private.

Leadership Courses:

Rate based on half the number of 60 minute youth rate plus affiliate fees, manuals, and instructor preparation time. Courses offered by the Canadian Red Cross and the Lifesaving Society.

Standard:

This rate is applied to all bookings. The standard rate applies to hourly adult or youth renters offering programs for a fee, with the intention of personal or organizational gain and/or where admission fees are charged and the community is not the main beneficiary. It includes recreational rentals by private or commercial organizations.

Discount Youth:

A discount rate is available to any Prince George based not-for-profit group or registered society organizing leisure opportunities for individuals 18 years of age and younger including all tournaments, practices and competitions that are part of the regular program.

Discount Adult:

A discount rate is available to any Prince George based not-for-profit group or registered society organizing leisure opportunities for individuals 19 years of age and over, or any combination of individuals 19 years and over and 18 years of age and younger.

Set-up and Take-down Rates:

Staff costs including employee benefits are charged for all event set-up and take downs. The City of Prince George reserves the right to charge rental rates for space that is not available for other use due to extensive facility preparation for customer requirements. Includes swim meet set-up and takedown.

Lifeguard Charges:

All rental rates are subject to lifeguard charges, which are based on a Lifeguard II rate and benefits. The cost of the lifeguard for a single 25-meter lane is calculated on the following formula. Per lane cost = Lifeguard II rate (plus benefits) X 1.5 lifeguards/16 lanes. When the hourly rate for a lifeguard increases, the charges for lifeguards will increase in accordance to the increases in the Canadian Union of Public Employees (CUPE) Collective

Agreement. The number of lifeguards required is subject to the provincial regulation and industry standards.

Statutory Holiday Rates:

Facilities are closed on Christmas Day and Boxing Day (or other statutory holidays dependent on the City's annual budget and as defined in the Collective Agreement with CUPE Local 1048.) Customers wishing to rent on a statutory holiday outside of statutory holiday operating hours will be charged additional staff labour and benefits costs.

Promotional Fees

The Director of Recreation and Events or his/her designate may approve the following promotional rates:

- Single admissions/Two admissions for the price of one for community special events or donation requests by a non-profit group.
- 25% discount for public admissions for community service organizations providing social programs.
- Free admission for customer service problems
- Reduced admission prices for low use periods (discount swim times)
- 15% discount for groups of 10 or more who book in advance
- Special Events reducing or waiving regular admission rates

Event Rates - Negotiations

The Director of Recreation and Events or his/her designate may negotiate rental rates lower than those rates outlined in this bylaw when the hosting of an event in a City of Prince George facility may generate substantial event tourism dollars for the community at large.

B-4(b)

Public Admissions (taxes not included)	Rate	es Effective J	Effective Jan 1 st - Dec 31 st			
moludedy	2020	2021	2022	2023		
Adult	\$7.10	\$7.30	\$7.50	\$7.70		
Senior	\$5.40	\$5.60	\$5.80	\$6.00		
Youth/Student	\$5.40	\$5.60	\$5.80	\$6.00		
Child	\$3.80	\$3.90	\$4.00	\$4.10		
Family - 1 st Adult	\$5.40	\$5.60	\$5.80	\$6.00		
Family – Additional	\$3.80	\$3.90	\$4.00	\$4.10		
Advance 10 Visit Admissions						
Adult	\$60.00	\$62.00	\$64.00	\$66.00		
Senior	\$46.00	\$47.00	\$48.00	\$49.00		
Youth/Student	\$46.00	\$47.00	\$48.00	\$49.00		
Child	\$32.00	\$33.00	\$34.00	\$35.00		

One Month Pass (taxes not included)						
	2020	2021	2022	2023		
Adult	\$72.00	\$74.00	\$76.00	\$78.00		
Senior	\$56.00	\$58.00	\$60.00	\$62.00		
Youth/Student	\$56.00	\$58.00	\$60.00	\$62.00		
Child	\$39.00	\$40.00	\$41.00	\$42.00		
Family - 1 st Adult	\$56.00	\$58.00	\$60.00	\$62.00		
Family – Additional	\$39.00	\$40.00	\$41.00	\$42.00		
Three Month Pass (15% discour	nt) (taxes not i	ncluded)				
Adult	\$184.00	\$190.00	\$196.00	\$202.00		
Senior	\$140.00	\$144.00	\$148.00	\$152.00		
Youth/Student	\$140.00	\$144.00	\$148.00	\$152.00		
Child	\$100.00	\$103.00	\$106.00	\$109.00		
Family - 1 st Adult	\$140.00	\$144.00	\$148.00	\$152.00		
Family – Additional	\$100.00	\$103.00	\$106.00	\$109.00		
Six Month Pass (20% discount)	(taxes not incl	uded)				
Adult	\$347.00	\$357.00	\$368.00	\$379.00		
Senior	\$264.00	\$272.00	\$280.00	\$288.00		
Youth/Student	\$264.00	\$272.00	\$280.00	\$288.00		
Child	\$187.00	\$193.00	\$199.00	\$205.00		
Family - 1 st Adult	\$264.00	\$272.00	\$280.00	\$288.00		
Family – Additional	\$187.00	\$193.00	\$199.00	\$205.00		
Twelve Month Pass (25% discou	unt) (taxes not	included)				
Adult	\$650.00	\$670.00	\$690.00	\$711.00		
Senior	\$495.00	\$510.00	\$525.00	\$541.00		
Youth/Student	\$495.00	\$510.00	\$525.00	\$541.00		
Child	\$352.00	\$363.00	\$374.00	\$385.00		
Family - 1 st Adult	\$495.00	\$510.00	\$525.00	\$541.00		
Family – Additional	\$352.00	\$363.00	\$374.00	\$385.00		

B-4(c)

Lane and Pool Hourly Rental (subject to lifeguard changes)		Rate	s Effective J	Jan 1 st - Dec 31 st			
		2020	2021	2022	2023		
	Standard	\$19.80	\$20.40	\$21.00	\$21.60		
1 x 25 metre	Discount Adult	\$12.10	\$12.50	\$12.90	\$13.30		
	Discount Youth	\$8.60	\$8.90	\$20.40 \$21.00 \$12.50 \$12.90 \$8.90 \$9.20 331.00 \$341.00 203.00 \$209.00 142.00 \$146.00 \$98.00 \$101.00 \$59.00 \$61.00 \$38.00 \$39.00 \$8.10 \$8.30 \$5.40 \$5.60 \$38.00 \$29.00 \$63.00 ve September 1, 20 2022 - \$210.00 - \$92.00	\$9.50		
	Standard	\$321.00	\$331.00	\$341.00	\$351.00		
Main or Leisure Pool (Aquatic Centre)	Discount Adult	\$197.00	\$203.00	\$209.00	\$215.00		
(riquatio contro)	Discount Youth	\$138.00	\$142.00	\$146.00	\$150.00		
	Standard	\$95.00	\$98.00	\$101.00	\$104.00		
Dive Tank (Aquatic Centre)	Discount Adult	\$57.00	\$59.00	\$61.00	\$63.00		
(iquatio contro)	Discount Youth	\$37.00	\$38.00	\$39.00	\$40.00		
1 Diving Board	Discount Adult	\$7.90	\$8.10	\$8.30	\$8.50		
(Aquatic Centre)	Discount Youth	\$5.20	\$5.40	\$5.60	\$5.80		
Mayabla Flagg	Discount Adult	\$37.00	\$38.00	\$39.00	\$40.00		
Movable Floor (Aquatic Centre)	Discount Youth	\$27.00	\$28.00	\$29.00	\$30.00		
	Standard			-	\$64.80		
		Rates Effe	ctive Septe	mber 1, 20			
					2023		
	Standard	-	-	•	\$216.00		
Main & Teach Pool (Canfor Leisure	Discount Adult	-	-	\$129.00	\$133.00		
Pool)	Discount Youth	-	-	2022 \$21.00 \$12.90 \$9.20 \$341.00 \$146.00 \$101.00 \$61.00 \$39.00 \$8.30 \$5.60 \$39.00 \$29.00 \$63.00 mber 1, 20 2022 \$210.00 \$129.00 \$129.00	\$95.00		
	Standard	-	-	\$210.00	\$216.00		
Leisure Pool (Canfor Leisure	Discount Adult	-	-	\$129.00	\$133.00		
Pool)	Discount Youth	-	-	\$92.00	\$95.00		

B-4(d)

Room Bookings (Recre	ation)	Rate	s Effective	Jan 1 st - Dec 31 st			
		2020	2021	2022	2023		
	Hourly	\$15.50	\$16.00	\$16.50	\$17.00		
Multipurpose Room: (Aquatic Centre)	Daily	\$63.00	\$65.00	\$67.00	\$69.00		
(Aquatic Gentie)	Evening	\$31.00	\$32.00	\$33.00	\$34.00		
Danie Bastings (Daniestins)		Rates Effe	ective Septe	ember 1, 20)22		
Room Bookings (Recre	ation)			2022	2023		
	Hourly - Room 1 or 2	-	-	\$33.00	\$34.00		
	Hourly - Room 1 & 2	-	-	\$66.00	\$68.00		
	Evening - Room 1 or 2	-	-	\$66.00	\$68.00		
Multipurpose Room (Canfor Leisure Pool)	Evening - Room 1 & 2	-	-	\$132.00	\$136.00		
	Daily – Room 1 or 2	-	-	\$133.00	\$137.00		
	Daily – Room 1 & 2	-	-	\$266.00	\$274.00		

B-4(e)

<u> </u>					
Discount Admissions (taxes not included) Aquatic Centre and Canfor Leisure Pool	Rates effe	ctive September 1, 2022			
			2022	2023	
Monday – Friday: 12:00pm-1:00pm & 2:00pm- 3:00pm	-	-	\$4.00	\$4.10	
Non-Instructional Days: Discount Swims are valid during all School District #57 non- instructional days.	-	-	\$2.00	\$2.00	
Swimming Lessons: Customers registered in lessons (caregiver included) may swim before or after lessons	-	-	\$2.00	\$2.00	

Discount Admissions are not valid during special events, statutory holidays and school vacation periods and does not apply to school bookings or group bookings.

B-4(f)

Locker (tax included)	Rates effective September 1, 2022
Aquatic Centre & Canfor Leisure Pool	\$.75 all lockers

B-4(g)

Swim Lessons	Rates Effective Jan 1 st - Dec 31 st				
(tax not included)	2020	2021	2022	2023	
Preschool (30 min)	\$7.20	\$7.40	\$7.60	\$7.80	
Tot Parent Participation (30 min)	\$6.90	\$7.10	\$7.30	\$7.50	
Youth (30 min)	\$6.90	\$7.10	\$7.30	\$7.50	
Youth (45 min)	\$8.10	\$8.30	\$8.50	\$8.80	
Youth (60 min)	\$10.40	\$10.70	\$11.00	\$11.30	
Private (30 min)	\$25.00	\$26.00	\$27.00	\$28.00	
Semi-private	and ea	son rate In pays Dlus Badge			
Leadership (30 min)	\$5.20	\$5.40	\$5.60	\$5.80	
School District #57 (30 min)	\$5.50	\$5.70	\$5.90	\$6.10	
Adult (60 min)	\$10.50	\$10.80	\$11.10	\$11.40	

Notes:

Candidate Fee included in the swim lesson rate.

Lifesaving and leadership courses do not include affiliate fees, manuals and instructor preparation.

School District #57 rate as per the Joint Use Agreement (rate includes applicable candidate fee)

B-4(h)

Aquatic Birthday Parties	Rate	s Effective J	Effective Jan 1st - Dec 31st			
(tax not included)	2020	2021	2022	2023		
Birthday Parties 2 - Includes 1/2 hour games for up to 10 children and room rental	\$74.00	\$76.00	\$78.00	\$80.00		